IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH &« WELFARE

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER - Governor LESLIE M. CLEMENT - Adminislrator
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG ~ Director DIVISION OF MEDICAID
Post Office Box 83720

Boise, ldaho 83720-0036
PHONE: (208) 334-6626
FAX: (208) 364-1888

November 16, 2010

Diane Holley, Administrator
Creekside Care Center

222 6th Avenue West
Jerome, ID 83338

Dear Mrs. Holley:
On September 8, 2010, a Complaint Investigation and Licensure survey was conducted at Creekside
Care Center, The facility was found to be providing a safe environment and safe, effective care to

residents.

The enclosed form, stating no core issue deficiencies were cited during the survey, is for your records
only and need not be returned.

Please bear in mind that non-core issue deficiencies were identified on the punch list, a copy of which
was reviewed and left with you during the exit conference. The completed punch list form and
accompanying evidence of resolution (e.g., receipts, pictures, policy updates, etc.) are to be submitted
to this office by October 8, 2010.

Should you have any questions about our visit, please contact me at (208) 334-6626.

Sincere ly,

&) Program Supervisor - _
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

IS/ek
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CREEKSIDE CARE CENTER
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222 6TH AVENUE WEST
JEROME, ID 83338
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Initial Comments

Based on observation and interview it was
determined the facility had placed a "keypad" lock
on the front door that was not connected to the
facility's fire alarm system and which required
special knowledge to open. By not connecting the
"keypad" lock to the facility's fire alarm system
meant the door would not unlock automatically
when the fire system activated or the electricity
went off. This resulted in an immediate danger
situation which was corrected on site.

Gloria Keathley, LSW
Team Coordinator

Rae Jean McPhillips, RN, BSN
Health Facility Surveyor
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| ResetForm | | = PrntForm |
MEDICAID LICENSING & CERTIFICATION - RALF ASSI STE D LIV' NG

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF P.O. Box 83720 Non_core |SsueS
Boise, ID 83720-0038 )
HEALTH « WELFARE (208) 334-6626 fax: (208) 364-1888 Punch List

Tacity Name Fhysical Address Phone Number
Creekside Care Center 222 6th Avenue West 208-324-4941
Administrator City Zip Code
Diane Holley Jerome 83338
Team Leader Survey Type Survey Date
Gloria Keathle |« " | ovs08no
_y )’\\Qﬁiﬂ Stre T Follecd - wo + ompla s
NON-CORE ISSUES ' '
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el 803 T T e T L e ST e et T L a0 T -RESOLVED A USE
1 .009.06 The fadility did not complete ldaho State Police background checks as required on 2 of 7 ernployees. / // /7, Y’ %_ f/ P
& —
2 .152,05.iij 6 of 30 residents had bed rails attached to their beds /0 i q//{) 62_ L
3 300,01 2 of 7 caregivers, who passed medications, did not have delegation from the current RN. ] 0, | q//() @,_/
4 310.01.a Medication carts and the first aid medication cabinet were left unattended and unlocked. / L)/ e, /L/
5 .630.02 3 of 7 caregivers, whose records were reviewed, did not have documentation of specialized training in mental illness. [Eﬁ’l 4« /{) /b .
6 630.03 3 of 7 caregivers, whose records were reviewed, did not have documentation of specialized training in developmental disabilities. / 0 ‘ja i ﬂ”‘/ B
7 640 1 of 7 caregivers, who required 8 hours of continuing education, did not have documented evidence of training. jQ// 40 Q/V
Response Reguired Date Siginure of Facilily Representativ g Date Signed
16/08/10 : 9._ <£- SO/0

BFS-686 March 2006 9/04
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Food Protection Program, Office of Epidemiology
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Items marked are violations of Idaho'$ Food Code,

IDAPA 16.02.19, and require correction as noted.
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HEALTH « WELFARE Food Establishment Inspection Report
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e 6. Bare hand contact with ready-to-eat foedsfexemption 2 22. Consumes advisory for raw or undercocked food
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH « WELFARE

C.L."BUTCH" OTTER — Governor LESLIE M, CLEMENT - Administrator
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG - Direcler DIVISION OF MEDICAID
Past Office Box 83720

Boise, ldaho 83720-0036

PHONE: (208) 334-6626

FAX: {208) 364-1588

November 16, 2010

Diane Holley, Administrator
Creckside Care Center

222 6th Avenue West
Jerome, ID 83338

Dear Mrs. Holley:
An unannounced, on-site complaint investigation survey was conducted at Creekside Care Center on

September 8, 2010. During that time, observations, interviews, and record reviews were conducted
with the following results:

Complaint # ID00004547
Allegation #1: Caregiver was verbally abusive to an identified resident.
Findings #1: On 09/08/10 between 8:00 AM and 10:30 AM, five caregivers were

interviewed. All five stated they had not witnessed a caregiver being verbally
abusive to residents. Further, they stated if they witnessed this type of behavior,
they would report to the administrator immediately. Additionally, the five
caregivers stated the administrator would look into allegations, if the allegation
were reported to her.

On 09/08/10 between 10:00 AM and 11:30 AM, eight random residents were
mterviewed. All eight residents stated they had never witnessed a caregiver be
verbally abusive or unkind to another resident.

On 09/08/10 at 10:30 AM, the identified resident stated all the caregivers were
polite and respectful. She denied that a caregiver had ever spoken to herin a
harsh tone or unkind manner.

Unsubstantiated. This does not mean the incident did not take place; it only
means that the allegation could not be proven.



Diane Holley, Administrator
November 16, 2010
Page 2 of #

If you have questions or concemns regarding our visit, please call us at (208) 334-6626. Thank you for
the courtesy-and cooperation you and your staff extended to us while we conducted our investigation,

Sincerely,

c:-_)\j\ﬁofud ”‘f%
Gloria Keathley, LSW
Health Facility Surveyor
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH &« WELFARE

C.L."BUTCH” GTTER - Governor LESLIE M. CLEMENT - Administrator
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG — Director DIVISION OF MEDICAID
Posl Office Box 83720

Boise, ldaho 83720-0036

PHONE: (208) 334-5626

FAX: [208) 364-1888

November 16, 2010

Diane Holley, Administrator
Creckside Care Center

222 6th Avenue West
Jerome, IID 83338

Dear Mrs. Holley:
An unannounced, on-site complaint investigation survey was conducted at Creekside Care Center from

September 8, 2010. During that time, observations, interviews, and record reviews were conducted
with the following results:

Complaint # ID00004746

Allegation #1: The facility installed an unapproved electronic keypad locking device on the
front door.

Findings #1: Substantiated. The facility was issued an immediate danger citation for failing

to connect the keypad lock to the facility's fire alarm system. Additionally, by
not connecting the keypad lock to the fire alarm system, the keypad lock would
not disengage when the fire alarm system was activated or if the power went
off. This posed an immediate threat to the health and safety of residents, The
facility corrected the immediate danger citation on site by removing the keypad
Tock.

Allegation #2: The facility installed bicyele type combination locks to exterior fence gates in
violation of fire life safety rules.

Findings #2: On 9/7/10, a tour of the facility was conducted. The outer parameters of the
facility were checked and bicycle type combination locks were observed on the
gates. The combination to open the locks was posted. The space between the
outside openings and the fence was 25 feet which is within the acceptable
distance allowed by code.

On 9/8/10 at 1:30 PM, the facility administrator stated she had to place locks on
the back gates because students from a near-by school were sneaking in the



Diane Holley, Administrator
November 16, 2010
Page 2 of #

back doors and coming into the facility. She further stated the paramedics and
fire department had used the gates to access the facility and did not mention a
problem with combination locks on the gates.

Unsubstantiated.
If you have questions or concerns regarding our visit, please call us at (208) 334-6626. Thank you for
the courtesy and cooperation you and your staff extended to us while we conducted our investigation.
Sincerely,
Qj’ L‘O/’u«‘;?<{2 uM
Gloria Keathley, LSW

Health Facility Surveyor
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program



